
 

Court File No.: CV-24-00718083-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

 (COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT 

ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF ANTIBE THERAPEUTICS INC. 

Applicant 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

The respondent, His Majesty the King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister 

of National Revenue, intends to respond to this application. 

Date: April 19, 2024 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West Suite #400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
 
Kevin Dias, LSO #39035N 
Tel: 647 256 7360 
Email: Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca 
 
Kelly Smith Wayland, LSO # 40290A 
Tel: (647) 533-7183 
Email: Kelly.Smithwayland@justice.gc.ca  
 
Solicitor for the  Respondent, His Majesty the 
King in Right of Canada as represented by the 
Minister of National Revenue 

  
TO: Service List 

 

mailto:Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca


 

 

Court File No. CV-24-00718083-00CL  
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

ANTIBE THERAPEUTICS INC. 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(as at April 17, 2024) 

 

COUNSEL/PARTY CONTACT 
 

PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG 
ROTHSTEIN LLP 
155 Wellington Street West 
35th Floor 
Toronto ON M5V 3H1 
Tel: 416.646.4300 
 
Counsel to Antibe Therapeutics Inc.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Kenneth T. Rosenberg (LSO#21102H)  
Tel:   416.646.4304 
Email: ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com  
 
Massimo Starnino (LSO# 41048G) 
Tel: 416.646.7431 
Email: max.starnino@paliareroland.com  
 
Kartiga Thavaraj (LSO# 75291D) 
Tel: 416.646.6317 
Email: kartiga.thavaraj@paliareroland.com 
 
Evan Snyder (LSO# 82007E) 
Tel: 416.646.6320 
Email: evan.snyder@paliareroland.com 

BENNETT JONES LLP  
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4  
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Counsel to Nuance Pharma Ltd.  
  

Lincoln Caylor (LSO# 37030L) 
Tel: 416.777.6121 
caylorl@bennettjones.com 
 
Jesse Mighton (LSO# 62291J) 
Tel: 416.777.6255 
mightonj@bennettjones.com  
 
Alexander Payne (LSO# 70712L) 
Tel:  416.777.5512 
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COUNSEL/PARTY CONTACT 
 

brejaks@bennettjones.com  

BLACK SWAN ADVISORS INC.  
601 - 70 Port St. East 
Mississauga, ON L5G 4V8 
 
Restructuring Advisor  
 

Edward Sellers  
Tel:  647.401.5959 
esellers@blackswanadvisors.ca 

Deloitte Restructuring 
Inc/Restructuration Deloitte Inc.  
8 Adelaide St West, Suite 200 
Bay Adelaide East 
Toronto, ON M5H 0A9 
Tel:    416.601.6150 
 
Monitor 
 

Nigel Meakin  
Tel: 416.687.1509 
nmeakin@deloitte.ca 
 
Martin Lin  
Tel: 416.434.9584 
muslin@deloitte.ca 
 

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 
53 
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 
Tel:    416.216.4000 
 
Counsel to the Monitor  
 

Evan Cobb (LSO # 55787N) 
Tel: 416.216.1929 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com  

SUPPLIERS 

Lonza Ltd. and Lonza Sales AG  
 
 
Supplier  
 

Bart Van Arnhem  
bart.vanaarnhem@lonza.com  
 
Marie Leblanc  
marie.leblanc@lonza.com  

Lotus Clinical Research, LLC 
430 Mountain Avenue, Suite 302,  
New Providence, NJ 07974 
 
Supplier 
 

William Martin  
wmartin@ergclinical.com  

Pantheon API Services Inc.  
101, Technology Place  
Florence, SC 29501 
 
Supplier 
 

Matthew West  
Tel: 608.504.6871  
Matthew.west@thermofisher.com   

LICENSEES 

Kwangdong Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.  Ki-Lyong Bae  
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85 Seochojungang-ro, Seocho-gu,  
Seoul, 06650, Korea  
 
Licensee 
 

Kilyong.bae@ekdp.com  

Laboratoires Acbel SA  
Rue de la Rotisserrier 11 
1204 Geneve  
 
Tel: +41 022 310 18 22 
 
Minerva Pharmaceutical s.a.,  
132 Kifissou Ave  
Peristeri, Greece  
 
Licensee  
 

Leonardo Zampatti  
 
Dr. George Vassilopoulos 
contact@minervapharm.gr   

Knight Therapeutics  
376 Victoria Avenue  
Suite 220  
Westmount, QC H3Z 1C3  
 
Licensee  
 

Amal Khouri  
akhouri@knighttx.com  

Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP  
40th Floor, 155 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, ON, M5V 3J7 
Tel: 416.863.0900 
 
Counsel to the Licensee, Knight 
Therapeutics 
 

Natalie Renner (LSO# 55954A) 
Tel: 416.367.7489 
nrenner@dwpv.com  

GOVERNMENT 

Canada Revenue Agency 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 

agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca  

Attorney General of Canada 
Department of Justice of Canada 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law 
Section  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
 
Counsel to the Canada Revenue 

Kelly Smith Wayland (LSO# 40290A)  
kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca  
 
Kevin Dias (LSO # 39035N) 
kdias@justice.gc.ca    
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Insolvency Unit 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca  

Office of the Superintendent 
of Bankruptcy (Canada) 
151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 
 
Tel: 1-877-376-9902 

ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca  
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